Designation: B907 − 13
StandardSpecification for
Zinc, Tin and Cadmium Base Alloys Used as Solders1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B907; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*
1.1 This specification covers solder metal alloys (commonly

Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E536 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc and Zinc
Alloys
2.2 Federal Standard:4
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)
2.3 ISO Standards:5
ISO 3815-1 Zinc and zinc alloys — Part 1: Analysis of solid
samples by optical emission spectrometry
ISO 3815-2 Zinc and zinc alloys — Part 2: Analysis by
inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectrometry
2.4 Military Standard:4
Mil-Std-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage
3. Terminology
3.1 Terms shall be defined in accordance with Terminology
B899.
4. Classification
4.1 Type Designation—The type designation uses the fol-
lowing symbols to properly identify the material:
4.1.1 Alloy Composition—The composition is identified by
a two or four-letter symbol and a number. The letters typically
indicate the chemical symbol for the critical element in the
solder and the number indicates the nominal percentage, by
weight, of the critical element in the solder (see Table 1).
4.1.2 Form—The form is indicated by a single letter in
accordance with Table 2.
4.1.3 Powder Mesh Size (applicable only to solder paste)—
The powder mesh size is identified by a single letter in
accordance with Table 3.
4 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, DODSSP, Bldg. 4,
Section D, 700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5098, http://
5 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
TABLE 1 Solder Compositions
Table 1a: Zinc Base Alloys
Composition %A,B,C Temperature
UNSD Cd Zn Sn Pb Sb Ag Cu Al Bi As Fe Ni Mg Solidus Liquidus
F C F C
Zn 98 Z30402 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 1.5–2.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 720 382 770 410
Zn 97 Z30505 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 2.5–3.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 720 382 743 395
Zn 96 Z30506 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 3.5–4.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 720 382 720 382
Zn 95 Z30502 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 4.5–5.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 720 382 720 382
Zn 94 Z34530 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 1.3–1.5 3.5–4.5 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 730 388 734 390
Zn 90 Z34550 0.004 88.0–92.0 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 3.0–6.0 3.0–6.0 0.02 0.002 0.100 0.005 0.05 720 382 797 425
Zn 87 Z30705 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 12.5–13.5 0.02 0.002 0.05 0.005 0.02 720 382 815 435
Zn 85 Z30702 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 14.0–16.0 0.02 0.002 0.06 0.005 0.02 720 382 842 450
Zn 80 Z30800 0.005 REM 0.003 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.005 19.5–20.5 0.02 0.002 0.08 0.005 0.02 720 382 896 480
Zn/Sn 50 Z56900 0.005 REM 49.0–51.0 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.005 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.02 388 198 680 360
Zn/Sn 49 Z56930 0.005 REM 47.5–50.5 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.8–1.3 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 392 200 592 311
Zn/Sn 27E Z13371 33.0 26.0–28.0 REM 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.05 0.050 0.02 0.020 0.02 0.005 0.05 351 177 500 260
Zn/Cd 90E Z50940 REM 89.0–91.0 0.003 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.05 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 509 265 738 392
Zn/Cd 60E Z50980 REM 59.0–61.0 0.003 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.05 0.100 0.02 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 509 265 648 342
Table 1b: Tin Base Alloys
Composition %A,B,C Temperature
UNS Cd Zn Sn Pb Sb Ag Cu Al Bi As Fe Ni Mg Solidus Liquidus
F C F C
Sn/Zn 60 L13281 0.005 REM 59.0–61.0 0.05 0.10 0.015 0.01 0.100 0.005 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 390 199 666 352
Sn/Zn 70 L13271 0.005 REM 69.0–71.0 0.005 0.10 0.015 0.01 0.100 0.005 0.002 0.02 0.005 0.05 390 199 601 316